

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION STAMP NO.11199 OF 2024

Kishore Singh Rao

.... Petitioner

v/s.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.

.... Respondents

Mr. Brijesh Pathak i/b Mr. Sujit Sahoo for the Petitioner.

Mrs. Kranti T. Hiwrale A.P.P. for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Yatin Malvankar for the Respondent No.5.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATE : 2nd JULY, 2024

P.C. :

1. The office noting shows that as spare copies were not supplied, notice could not be issued to the respondent Nos.2 to 5 till date. Although, the learned counsel for the petitioner states that they have served the respondents by private notice, it is pertinent to note, that private notice is always in addition to the Court's notice and under no circumstance dispenses with the condition of submitting a spare copy in the registry, for service of Court's notice on the respondents.

2. When the same was pointed out to the learned counsel for the petitioner, learned counsel for the petitioner assures to supply spare copies in the registry, during the course of this week. If spare copies are supplied, during the course of this week, notices be made returnable on **22nd July, 2024**. Hamdast permitted.

SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.