

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION****WRIT PETITION (STAMP) NO. 11199 OF 2024**

Kishore Singh Rao

... Petitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

... Respondents

Mr. Brijesh Pathak a/w. Mr. Sujit Sahoo for the Petitioner.

Mr. Vinod Chate, APP for the Respondent-State.

Mr. D. P. Singh for Respondent Nos.2 & 3.

Mr. Dhaval A. Patil i/b M/s. K. Ashar & Co. for Respondent No.4.

Mr. Yatin Malvankar for Respondent No.5-BoI.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI AND**RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE , JJ.****DATED : 1st DECEMBER, 2025.****P. C. :-**

1) Learned APP seeks time to take instructions from Cyber Police Station, Nagpur City, Nagpur.

2) Learned Advocate for Respondent Nos.2 and 3 submitted that, the issue pertaining to issuance of SOP with respect to freezing or de-freezing of the account involved in cyber crime is pending for consideration before the High Court of Jharkhand at Ranchi so also before the Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh. He submitted that, the Officers of Union of India are having dialogues with high ranking Officers of Reserve

Bank of India, to formulate the scheme/SOP

3) Stand over to 15th December, 2025 to enable the learned APP and learned Advocate for Union of India to take instructions.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)